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Flagship’s Annual Visa & Mastercard Card 
Scheme Performance Snapshot, FY 2025

1 Total Network Gross Dollar Volume (GDV)
($ trillions; YoY growth)

Author to write: Visa and 
Mastercard delivered another strong 
year, with GDV up 7–9% and net 
revenue growing even faster (12–
16%), increasingly driven by value-
added services like tokenization.

In our annual card scheme 
performance infographic, we 
highlight Visa and Mastercard's 
performance, including how cross-
border growth is decelerating for a 
third straight year and how global 
card mix is shifting (Visa toward 
credit, Mastercard toward debit).

FY ’22 FY ’23 FY ’24 FY ’25

$14.1 $15.1 $15.9 $17.1

+7% +5% +7%

FY ’22 FY ’23 FY ’24 FY ’25

$8.2 $9.0 $9.8 $10.6

+10% +8% +9%

Note: GDV includes both purchase and cash volumes. Visa GDV includes all form factors of  Visa, Visa Electron, V PAY, and Interlink brands 
from December 2022 – December 2025; Mastercard GDV excludes Maestro and Cirrus cards from December 2022 – December 2025
Sources: Visa & Mastercard 2022-2025 financial filings and quarterly presentations
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Card Counts
(number of cards in force in billions; average $ spend per card from Sep ‘22 – Sep ’25)

3

Note: Visa growth is based on total constant cross-border volumes from December 2022 – December 2025; Mastercard growth is based on 
total cross-border volume on a local currency basis from December 2022 – December 2025
Sources: Visa & Mastercard 2022-2025 financial filings, quarterly presentations and websites

$1,247 $1,264 $1,268 $1,223

$707 $709 $691 $716

$954 $993 $1,027 $1,078

$679 $683 $696 $694

Credit
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+13%

+4%

Note: Visa does not release card counts until the following quarter
Sources: Visa & Mastercard 2022-2025 financial filings and quarterly presentations  
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Note: Net Revenue = gross revenue less client incentives
Sources: Visa & Mastercard 2022-2025 financial filings and quarterly presentations

Sources: Visa & Mastercard 2022-2025 financial filings and quarterly presentations

General Commentary & Highlights

▪ Visa and Mastercard had another year of strong performance, growing GDV 7% and 9% while growing 
net revenue 12% and 16%, respectively

▪ Cross-border volumes experienced a 3rd consecutive year of growth deceleration for both companies, 
declining from 15% to 12% for Visa and 18% to 15% for Mastercard. This aligns with Visa’s international 
transaction revenue growth slowing year-over-year from 10.4% to 9.8% and Mastercard’s cross-border 
fees revenue growth declining year-over-year from 21.1% to 18.1%

▪ Visa grew card counts by 7% year-over-year driven by 13% growth in credit cards, with a decline in 
average spend per credit card. Mastercard grew card counts by 8% year-over-year driven by 11% 
growth in debit cards

▪ Visa and Mastercard’s revenue growth have been driven by value-added services and products in 
recent years. Tokenization remains a focus for both companies with Visa achieving >50% of 
transactions being tokenized and Mastercard achieving nearly 40% of transactions

▪ Visa’s client incentives as a share of GDV grew faster year-over-year than net revenue as a share of GDV 
growth (6% vs. 5%), while Mastercard’s grew 7% year-over-year, aligning with net revenue growth and 
matching the prior year’s growth

KPIs
(from FY ’22 – FY ‘25)

5

© 2026 Flagship Advisory Partners LLC. These materials may be freely copied and distributed so long as the user 

attributes the source as Flagship Advisory Partners and references our website: www.flagshipadvisorypartners.com 

Final Checklist Before 
Review
❑ Flagship transparent 

logo
❑ Use Demi for headings 

and bold letters
❑ Use Avenir Next LT Pro 

for texts in the 
infographic (eg, in the 
commentary sections)

❑ Please check this 
Infographic Link for 
inspiration

❑ Author written 
summary

4 Net Revenue by Segment
($ billions; net revenue and CAGR by segment)

FY ’22 FY ’23 FY ’24

31%

36%

25%

8%

FY ’25

$30.2
$33.4

$36.8
$41.4

+11%

Services

Data processing

International trx

Other

Percentage breakdown 
based on gross revenue; 
Top line net of $16.2B 
client incentives which 

grew at a 15% CAGR

’22-’25 
CAGR

FY ’22 FY ’23 FY ’24

30%

21%

23%

27%

FY ’25

$22.2
$25.1

$28.2

$32.8
+14%

Txn processing

Domestic fees

X-Border fees

Other

Percentage breakdown 
based on gross revenue; 
Top line net of $20.5B 
client incentives which 

grew at a 18% CAGR

’22-’25 
CAGR

0.272% 0.278% 0.288% 0.308%

0.152% 0.168% 0.180% 0.193%

FY ’22 FY ’23 FY ’24 FY ’25

Net Rev as % of GDV

Client Incentives as % of GDV

0.214% 0.221% 0.231% 0.242%

0.076%

FY ’22

0.085%

FY ’23

0.089%

FY ’24

0.095%

FY ’25

Net Rev as % of GDV

Client Incentives as % of GDV

+10%

+12%

+11%

+27%

+14%

+8%

+22%

+18%
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NAVIGATING FINTECH INNOVATION
Flagship Advisory Partners is a boutique strategy and M&A advisory firm focused on payments 
and fintech. We serve clients globally and have a team of 40+ professionals who have a unique 
depth of knowledge in payments and fintech.

For any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the author(s):

Rom Mascetti
Principal

Rom@FlagshipAP.com 

Salvatore LoBiondo
Manager

Salvatore@FlagshipAP.com 

AI’s Impact on Payments  Fintech, Part 1: IntroductionJanuary 2025

AI’s Impact on Payments & Fintech, Part 1: 
Introduction
January 2025
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Q4 2024 SaaS Earnings Observations
March 2025

 Fintechs Working to Solve the Many Pain Points of B2B Commerce January 2025

Fintechs Working to Solve the Many Pain 
Points of B2B Commerce
January 2025

 Infographic: Q3 2024 Payment Earnings Observations November 2024

Infographic: Q3 2024 Payment Earnings 
Observations
November 2024
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